
No. 23-2020

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2023

HOWARD SPRAGUE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the United States*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 5

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

OPINIONS BELOW.....5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....12

ARGUMENT.....13

I. NORTH GREENE’S STATUTE PROHIBITING CONVERSION THERAPY FOR MINORS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE13

A. Conversion Therapy is Conduct, Not Speech.....13

B. North Greene’s Statute Regulates Conduct And, As Such, is Subject to Rational Basis Review.....16

1. North Greene’s Statute is Rationally Related to Protecting Minors from Harm Caused by Conversion Therapy.....16

2. The North Greene Statute Can Survive Strict Scrutiny because N. Greene Stat. § 106(d) is Narrowly Tailored to the Compelling Interest of Protecting Minors’ Welfare.....18

II. NORTH GREENE’S STATUTE PROHIBITING CONVERSION THERAPY FOR MINORS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE BECAUSE THE STATUTE DOES NOT TARGET RELIGIOUS ACTIVITY AND DOES NOT TREAT RELIGIOUSLY MOTIVATED CONVERSION THERAPY LESS FAVORABLY THAN A COMPARABLE SECULAR ACTIVITY. FURTHERMORE, THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM ITS PRECEDENTIAL DECISION IN *EMPLOYMENT DIVISION V. SMITH*.....19

A. North Greene’s Statute is Facially Neutral, and the Totality of the Circumstances Do Not Demonstrate that North Greene Targeted Religious Activity.....20

1. The Law’s Purpose is to Protect Minors From Harm—Not Restrict Religiously Motivated Conversion Therapy—and The Law’s Terms Do Not Bear Religious Connotations.....20

2. The totality of the Circumstances Surrounding North Greene’s Statutory Framework Demonstrate the Law’s Neutrality.....22

B. North Greene’s Law is Generally Applicable Because it Provides No System for Discretionary, Individualized Exceptions and Does Not treat Religious Conversion Therapy less Favorably than a Comparable Secular Activity.....27

1. North Greene’s Law Does Not Allow the Government to Examine the Underlying Circumstances of a Case and Grant an Exception.....27

2. North Greene’s Law Does Not Treat Secular Conduct More Favorably than Comparable Religious Conduct.....28

C. The Court Should Reject Sprague’s Request to Overturn *Employment Division v. Smith*.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES	Page
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	28
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1780.....	19
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	19
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	19, 20, 22, 24, 26, 29
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	18
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	13, 30, 31
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	1, 2, 3, 12, 19, 20, 22, 28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	19, 27, 28, 30
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	31
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	31

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022)	20, 21, 30
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	30
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)	23, 24
<i>Minersville School Dist. Bd. Of Ed. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	30
<i>Parents for Priv. v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)	20, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	15, 18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	27
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1294 (2021)	27
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	24
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	17

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Am. Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 200 F.3d 109 (1999)	15

<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	14
<i>Melendez v. City of New York</i> , 16 F.4th 992 (2nd Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>National Ass’n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cali. Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (2000)	13
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 749 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	20, 25, 25, 28, 29

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Behar v. Pa. Dep’t. of Transp.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 383 (M.D. Pa. 2011)	16
<i>Spell v. Edwards</i> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 503 (M.D. La. 2020)	20
<i>Sprague v. North Greene</i> , 022 WL 56789 (E.D. N. Greene 2022)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6, 8
---------------------------	------

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

N. Greene Stat. § 106(d)	2, 9, 10, 11, 15, 17, 18, 26
N. Greene Stat. § 106(e)(1).	22
N. Greene Stat. § 106(e)(2).	22
N. Greene Stat. § 106(f)	22
N. Greene Stat. § 111	22

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	12
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert Post, Informed Consent to Abortion:
A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician Speech,
2007 U. Ill. L. Rev.939, 950 (2007).....13
